
2000-2005 73.52 66.9

2005-2010 74.72 68.4

2010-2015 75.92 69.6

2015-2020 76.92 70.8

2020-2025 77.92 71.8

2025-2030 78.72 72.77

2030-2035 79.52 73.57

2035-2040 80.32 74.73

Note: Based on the 2000 Census of Population

Source of Data: Philippine Statistics Authority

Y E A R 
LIFE EXPECTANCY (YEARS)

TABLE 1. LIFE EXPECTANCY: 2000-2040

WOMEN MEN

1



North Tourism Circuit 141,269 345 285 630 4.46
Balaoan, District I 39,436 114 84 198 5.02
Bangar, District I 36,225 90 62 152 4.20
Luna, District I 35,883 80 88 168 4.68
Santol, District I 12,567 25 19 44 3.50
Sudipen, District I 17,158 36 32 68 3.96

Central Tourism Circuit 374,686 1,009 898 1,907 5.09
Bacnotan, District I 42,424 108 94 202 4.76
City of Sn Fdo., District I 123,161 426 389 815 6.62
San Gabriel, District I 18,482 59 47 106 5.74
San Juan, District I 37,600 68 76 144 3.83
Bagulin, District II 13,627 23 24 47 3.45
Bauang, District II 75,879 169 152 321 4.23
Naguilian, District II 55,404 135 103 238 4.30
Burgos, District II 8,109 21 13 34 4.19

South Tourism Circuit 279,588 738 646 1,384 4.95
Agoo, District II 64,299 191 144 335 5.21
Aringay, District II 47,951 111 90 201 4.19
Caba, District II 22,194 53 55 108 4.87
Pugo, District II 20,359 42 36 78 3.83
Rosario, District II 56,003 140 146 286 5.11
Sto. Tomas, District II 39,710 96 84 180 4.53
Tubao, District II 29,072 105 91 196 6.74

LA UNION 795,543 2,092 1,829 3,921 4.93
District I 362,936 1,006 891 1,897 5.23
District II 432,607 1,086 938 2,024 4.68

Source of Data:Provincial Health Office - Nutrition Division

DISTRICT/MUNICIPAL/CITY 2016 POPULATION*
NUMBER

 TABLE 2. TOTAL DEATHS BY SEX, CRUDE DEATH RATE/1000 POPULATION, BY MUNICIPALITY/CITY: 2016 

 CRUDE DEATH 
RATE/1000 

POPULATION MALE FEMALE TOTAL
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MALE FEMALE

PNEUMONIA 303                    346                    649                    0.82                   

CANCER ALL FORMS 212                    231                    443                    0.56                   

HYPERTENSION 151                    117                    268                    0.34                   

MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION 97                      119                    216                    0.27                   

CEREBRO VASCULAR DISEASE 65                      64                      129                    0.16                   

DIABETES MELLITUS 69                      58                      127                    0.16                   

COPD 81                      26                      107                    0.14                   

DEGENERATIVE CARDIAC DISEASE 35                      60                      95                      0.12                   

PTB 56                      37                      93                      0.12                   

CHRONIC DEGENERATIVE HEART DISEASE 33                      56                      89                      0.11                   

Note: DOH Population Projection (2015) = 788,414  
Source of Data: Provincial Health Office - La Union

TABLE 3. TEN LEADING CAUSES OF MORTALITY, BY SEX AND RATE/1000 POPULATION: 2015

CAUSES
NUMBER

TOTAL RATE/1,000 
POPULATION
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MALE FEMALE

ARTI/URTI 21,806               25,304               47,110               59.75                 

ANIMAL BITES 6,602                 6,173                 12,775               16.20                 

HYPERTENSION 3,648                 5,288                 8,936                 11.33                 

DENGUE 2,643                 2,436                 5,079                 6.44                   

AGE 2,350                 2,391                 4,741                 6.01                   

UTI 1,491                 3,068                 4,559                 5.78                   

ACUTE TONSILLOPHARINGITIS (ATP) 1,670                 1,930                 3,600                 4.57                   

BRONCHITIS 1,008                 1,292                 2,300                 2.92                   

SYSTEMIC VIRAL INFECTION (SVI) 952                    1,069                 2,021                 2.56                   

WOUND 1,196                 735                    1,931                 2.45                   

Note: DOH Population Projection (2015) = 788,414  
Source of Data: Provincial Health Office - La Union

TABLE 4. TEN LEADING CAUSES OF MORBIDITY, BY SEX AND RATE/1000 POPULATION: 2015

NUMBER
TOTAL RATE/1,000 

POPULATIONCAUSES
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MALE FEMALE

Pre -  maturity 22                             8                               30                             2.48                          

Pneumonia 14                             7                               21                             1.73                          

Sepsis 10                             5                               15                             1.24                          

Congenital Heart Disease 1                               5                               6                               0.50                          

IUFD(Intra Uterine Fetal Death) 5                               4                               9                               0.74                          

Note: Number of Livebirths (2015) = 12,110

Source of Data: Provincial Health Office - La Union

TABLE 5. FIVE LEADING CAUSES OF INFANT MORTALITY, BY SEX AND RATE/1000 POPULATION: 2015

CAUSES
NUMBER

TOTAL RATE/1,000 
POPULATION
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MALE FEMALE TOTAL %
North Tourism Circuit 1,923 7 1 8 4.16

Balaoan, District I 574 7 1 8 13.94
Bangar, District I 464
Luna, District I 473
Santol, District I 184
Sudipen, District I 228

Central Tourism Circuit 5,522 28 32 60 10.87
Bacnotan, District I 797
City of Sn Fdo., District I 1,729 19 24 43 24.87
San Gabriel, District I 295
San Juan, District I 623 1 1 2 3.21
Bagulin, District II 190
Bauang, District II 1,106 8 7 15 13.56
Naguilian, District II 649
Burgos, District II 133

South Tourism Circuit 3,868 4 8 12 3.10
Agoo, District II 897 2 2 4 4.46
Aringay, District II 613 2 2 3.26
Caba, District II 318
Pugo, District II 224
Rosario, District II 797 1 1 2 2.51
Sto. Tomas, District II 577 1 1 1.73
Tubao, District II 442 3 3 6.79

LA UNION 11,313 39 41 80 7.07
District I 5,367 27 26 53 9.88
District II 5,946 12 15 27 4.54

Note: (*)  DOH Population Projection

Source of Data: Provincial Health Office - La Union

TABLE 6. NUMBER OF INFANT DEATHS, BY SEX, BY MUNICIPALITY/CITY: 2016

DISTRICT/ MUNICIPALITY/ CITY LIVEBIRTH
INFANT DEATHS
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North Tourism Circuit 1,923 1 52.00
Balaoan, District I 574 1 174.22
Bangar, District I 464
Luna, District I 473
Santol, District I 184
Sudipen, District I 228

Central Tourism Circuit 5,522 12 217.31
Bacnotan, District I 797
City of Sn Fdo., District I 1,729 6 347.02
San Gabriel, District I 295 1 338.98
San Juan, District I 623
Bagulin, District II 190 1 526.32
Bauang, District II 1,106 4 361.66
Naguilian, District II 649
Burgos, District II 133

South Tourism Circuit 3,868 5 129.27
Agoo, District II 897 1 111.48
Aringay, District II 613 3 489.40
Caba, District II 318
Pugo, District II 224
Rosario, District II 797 1 125.47
Sto. Tomas, District II 577
Tubao, District II 442

LA UNION 11,313 18 159.11
District I 5,367 8 149.06
District II 5,946 10 168.18

Source of Data: Provincial Health Office - La Union

TABLE 7. NUMBER OF MATERNAL DEATHS, BY MUNICIPALITY/CITY: 2016

NUMBER OF MATERNAL 
DEATHS RATEDISTRICT/MUNICIPAL/CITY LIVEBIRTHS
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North Tourism Circuit 141,269 1,062 861 1,923 13.61
Balaoan, District I 39,436 309 265 574 14.56
Bangar, District I 36,225 257 207 464 12.81
Luna, District I 35,883 288 185 473 13.18
Santol, District I 12,567 91 93 184 14.64
Sudipen, District I 17,158 117 111 228 13.29

Central Tourism Circuit 374,686 2,904 2,618 5,522 14.74
Bacnotan, District I 42,424 414 383 797 18.79
City of Sn Fdo., District I 123,161 936 793 1,729 14.04
San Gabriel, District I 18,482 151 144 295 15.96
San Juan, District I 37,600 332 291 623 16.57
Bagulin, District II 13,627 100 90 190 13.94
Bauang, District II 75,879 552 554 1,106 14.58
Naguilian, District II 55,404 342 307 649 11.71
Burgos, District II 8,109 77 56 133 16.40

South Tourism Circuit 279,588 2,062 1,806 3,868 13.83
Agoo, District II 64,299 491 406 897 13.95
Aringay, District II 47,951 321 292 613 12.78
Caba, District II 22,194 167 151 318 14.33
Pugo, District II 20,359 139 85 224 11.00
Rosario, District II 56,003 425 372 797 14.23
Sto. Tomas, District II 39,710 299 278 577 14.53
Tubao, District II 29,072 220 222 442 15.20

LA UNION 795,543 6,028 5,285 11,313 14.22
District I 362,936 2,895 2,472 5,367 14.79
District II 432,607 3,133 2,813 5,946 13.74

Note; (*) OPPDC Estimates

Source of Data: Provincial Health Office - La Union

TABLE 8. TOTAL BIRTHS BY SEX, CRUDE BIRTH RATE/1000 POPULATION, BY MUNICIPALITY/CITY: 2016

DISTRICT/MUNICIPAL/ CITY 2016 POPULATION*
NUMBER OF LIVEBIRTHS

TOTAL RATE/1000 
LIVEBIRTHMALE FEMALE
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Boy Girl Total Boy Girl Total Boy Girl Total Boy Girl Total Boy Girl Total

North Tourism Circuit 14,069 7,068 6,406 13,474 95.77 207 207 414 2.94 25 31 56 0.40 72 53 125 0.89 232 238 470 3.34
Balaoan, District I 4,121 2026 1950 3,976 96.48 46 58 104 2.52 4 4 8 0.19 19 14 33 0.80 50 62 112 2.72 16
Bangar, District I 3,367 1715 1468 3,183 94.54 70 59 129 3.83 8 15 23 0.68 19 13 32 0.95 78 74 152 4.51 7
Luna, District I 3,548 1809 1589 3,398 95.77 57 52 109 3.07 6 8 14 0.39 16 11 27 0.76 63 60 123 3.47 12
Santol, District I 1,440 730 663 1,393 96.74 11 14 25 1.74 5 2 7 0.49 10 5 15 1.04 16 16 32 2.22 18
Sudipen, District I 1,593 788 736 1,524 95.67 23 24 47 2.95 2 2 4 0.25 8 10 18 1.13 25 26 51 3.20 14

Central Tourism Circuit 42,134 20,893 19,342 40,235 95.49 553 551 1,104 2.62 75 63 138 0.33 379 278 657 1.56 2,106 2,223 4,329 10.27
Bacnotan, District I 5,895 3109 2628 5,737 97.32 57 39 96 1.63 3 3 6 0.10 35 21 56 0.95 60 42 102 1.73 19
City of Sn Fdo., District I 15,964 7943 7296 15,239 95.46 157 160 317 1.99 23 20 43 0.27 200 165 365 2.29 180 180 360 2.26 17
San Gabriel, District I 2,010 1000 949 1,949 96.97 25 28 53 2.64 1 2 3 0.15 4 1 5 0.25 26 30 56 2.79 15
San Juan, District I 3,855 1,852 1,840 3,692 95.77 45 59 104 2.70 12 5 17 0.44 27 15 42 1.09 1,535 1,673 3,208 83.22 1
Bagulin, District II 1,465 732 654 1,386 94.61 34 24 58 3.96 5 4 9 0.61 7 5 12 0.82 39 28 67 4.57 5
Bauang, District II 7,134 3332 3217 6,549 91.80 208 205 413 5.79 26 25 51 0.71 77 44 121 1.70 234 230 464 6.50 3
Naguilian, District II 4,963 2500 2367 4,867 98.07 19 16 35 0.71 5 3 8 0.16 28 25 53 1.07 24 19 43 0.87 20
Burgos, District II 848 425 391 816 96.23 8 20 28 3.30 1 1 0.12 1 2 3 0.35 8 21 29 3.42 13

South Tourism Circuit 30,693 14,989 13,995 28,984 94.43 576 626 1,202 3.92 106 129 235 0.77 167 105 272 0.89 682 755 1,437 4.68
Agoo, District II 7,461 3612 3437 7,049 94.48 141 149 290 3.89 21 22 43 0.58 59 20 79 1.06 162 171 333 4.46 9
Aringay, District II 5,166 2505 2443 4,948 95.78 77 79 156 3.02 17 20 37 0.72 16 9 25 0.48 94 99 193 3.74 11
Caba, District II 2,101 989 931 1,920 91.39 59 70 129 6.14 7 9 16 0.76 18 18 36 1.71 66 79 145 6.90 2
Pugo, District II 1,935 945 880 1,825 94.32 39 34 73 3.77 7 7 14 0.72 11 12 23 1.19 46 41 87 4.50 8
Rosario, District II 6,564 3265 2974 6,239 95.05 114 119 233 3.55 19 28 47 0.72 23 22 45 0.69 133 147 280 4.27 10
Sto. Tomas, District II 4,354 2186 1943 4,129 94.83 68 88 156 3.58 18 23 41 0.94 18 10 28 0.64 86 111 197 4.52 6
Tubao, District II 3,112 1487 1387 2,874 92.35 78 87 165 5.30 17 20 37 1.19 22 14 36 1.16 95 107 202 6.49 4

LA UNION 86,896 42,950 39,743 82,693 95.16 1,336 1,384 2,720 3.13 206 223 429 0.49 618 436 1,054 1.21 3,020 3,216 6,236 7.18
District I 41,793 20,972 19,119 40,091 95.93 491 493 984 2.35 64 61 125 0.30 338 255 593 1.42 2,033 2,163 4,196 10.04
District II 45,103 21,978 20,624 42,602 94.45 845 891 1,736 3.85 142 162 304 0.67 280 181 461 1.02 987 1,053 2,040 4.52

Source of Data:Provincial Health Office - Nutrition Division

TABLE 9. MALNUTRITION RATE OF PRE - SCHOOL CHILDREN (0 - 5 YEARS OLD), BY MUNICIPALITY/CITY: 2016

DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY/ 
CITY

ACTUAL 
NUMBER 

OF 
CHILDREN 
WEIGHED

NORMAL                                                  
(N)

UNDERWEIGHT                                                                
(UW)

SEVERELY UNDERWEIGHT                                                  
(SEV)

%
Number

%

OVERWEIGHT                                                                   
(OW)

SEVERELY UNDERWEIGHT PLUS 
UNDERWEIGHT     (SEV+UW)   

Rank
Number

%
Number

%
Number

%
Number
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North Tourism Circuit 141,269 11,077 17,412 63.62                                    
Balaoan, District I 39,436 4354 4860
Bangar, District I 36,225 2121 4465 47.50                                      
Luna, District I 35,883 2472 4423 55.89                                      
Santol, District I 12,567 1001 1549 64.62                                      
Sudipen, District I 17,158 1129 2115 53.38                                      

Central Tourism Circuit 374,686 31,150 46,181 67.45                                    
Bacnotan, District I 42,424 4094 5229 78.29                                      
City of Sn Fdo., District I 123,161 12926 15180 85.15                                      
San Gabriel, District I 18,482 1442 2278 63.30                                      
San Juan, District I 37,600 2715 4634
Bagulin, District II 13,627 1012 1680 60.24                                      
Bauang, District II 75,879 5143 9352
Naguilian, District II 55,404 3187 6829 46.67                                      
Burgos, District II 8,109 631 999 63.16                                      

South Tourism Circuit 279,588 22,524 34,458 65.37                                    
Agoo, District II 64,299 6441 7925 81.27                                      
Aringay, District II 47,951 3360 5910 56.85                                      
Caba, District II 22,194 1329 2735 48.59                                      
Pugo, District II 20,359 2070 2509 82.50                                      
Rosario, District II 56,003 3858 6902 55.90                                      
Sto. Tomas, District II 39,710 2839 4894 58.01                                      
Tubao, District II 29,072 2627 3583 73.32                                      

LA UNION 795,543 64,751 98,051 66.04                                      
District I 362,936 32,254 44,733 72.10                                      
District II 432,607 32,497 53,318 60.95                                      

Source of Data: Provincial Health Office - La Union

TABLE 10. NUMBER OF CURRENT ACCEPTORS AND CONTRACEPTIVE PREVALENCE RATE BY MUNICIPALITY/CITY: 2016

MARRIED WOMEN OF 
REPRODUCTIVE AGE 

(MAWRA)

 CONTRACEPTIVE 
PREVALENCE RATEDISTRICT/MUNICIPAL/CITY 2016 POPULATION*  CURRENT ACCEPTORS
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North Tourism Circuit
BALAOAN, District I LOPEZ CLINIC 10
BALAOAN, District I NORTHERN LA UNION MATERNITY & CHILD HOSPITAL 25
BANGAR, District I MARTINEZ HOSPITAL 25
BANGAR, District I ST. CATHERINE HOSPITAL 10

Central Tourism Circuit
BACNOTAN, District I BACNOTAN DISTRICT HOSPITAL 30
CITY OF SAN FDO., District I ILOCOS TRAINING AND REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 200
CITY OF SAN FDO., District I LORMA MEDICAL CENTER 136
CITY OF SAN FDO., District I BETHANY HOSPITAL 80
CITY OF SAN FDO., District I LA UNION MEDICAL DIAGNOSTIC HOSPITAL 30
CITY OF SAN FDO., District I MARTINEZ LYING - IN 6
CITY OF SAN FDO., District I CICOSAT 15
BAUANG, District II ASSUMPTION MEDICAL CLINIC 10
NAGUILIAN, District II NAGUILIAN DISTRICT HOSPITAL 25

South Tourism Circuit
AGOO, District II BALTAZAR  MEDICAL CENTER
AGOO, District II AGOO FAMILY HOSPITAL 15
AGOO, District II AGOO MEDICAL CLINIC 24
AGOO, District II LA UNION MEDICAL CENTER 100
AGOO, District II USAMEDICAL CLINIC
AGOO, District II TORIO LYING - IN HOSPITAL
ARINGAY, District II GARCIA FAMILY LYING INN CLINIC 
ARINGAY, District II VILLANUEVA CLINIC 8
CABA, District II CABA MEDICARE AND COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 15
ROSARIO, District II ROSARIO DISTRICT HOSPITAL 25

Source of Data: Provincial Health Office - La Union

TABLE 11. LIST OF GOVERNMENT AND PRIVATE HOSPITALS IN LA UNION: 2016

LOCATION DISTRICT/PRIVATE HOSPITALS BED CAPACITY
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NUMBER % NUMBER %
North Tourism Circuit 1,896 1,891 99.74 2,307 2,304 99.87

Balaoan, District I 573 573 100.00 689 689 100.00
Bangar, District I 551 551 100.00 714 714 100.00
Luna, District I 401 401 100.00 445 445 100.00
Santol, District I 219 219 100.00 257 257 100.00
Sudipen, District I 152 147 96.71 202 199 98.51

Central Tourism Circuit 11,459 11,418 99.64 17,700 17,645 99.69
Bacnotan, District I 721 721 100.00 922 922 100.00
City of Sn Fdo., District I 7,259 7,259 100.00 10,991 10,991 100.00
San Gabriel, District I 273 273 100.00 303 303 100.00
San Juan, District I 533 501 967 919
Bagulin, District II 126 117 92.86 149 142 95.30
Bauang, District II 1,417 1,417 2,837 2,837
Naguilian, District II 1,030 1,030 100.00 1,427 1,427 100.00
Burgos, District II 100 100 100.00 104 104 100.00

South Tourism Circuit 1,824 1,818 99.67 3,592 3,585 99.81
Agoo, District II 98 98 100.00 248 248 100.00
Aringay, District II 557 557 100.00 833 833 100.00
Caba, District II 125 125 100.00 185 185 100.00
Pugo, District II 312 306 98.08 379 372 98.15
Rosario, District II 168 168 100.00 1,237 1,237 100.00
Sto. Tomas, District II 106 106 100.00 161 161 100.00
Tubao, District II 458 458 100.00 549 549 100.00

LA UNION 15,179 15,127 99.66 23,599 23,534 99.72
District I 10,682 10,645 99.65 15,490 15,439 99.67
District II 4,497 4,482 99.67 8,109 8,095 99.83
Source of Data: Provincial Health Office - La Union

TABLE 12. NUMBER AND PERCENT OF FOOD ESTABLISHMENTS AND HANDLERS, BY MUNICIPALITY/CITY: 2016

DISTRICT/ MUNICIPALITY/      
CITY

FOOD ESTABLISHMENTS FOOD HANDLERS

 WITH HEALTH CERTIFICATE 
NUMBER

 WITH SANITARY PERMIT 
NUMBER
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NUMBER % NUMBER % NUMBER % NUMBER %
North Tourism Circuit 31,162 23,733 81.47 3,577 12.28 1,820 6.25 29,130 93.48

Balaoan, District I 7,258 4,476 72.63 141 2.29 1,546 25.09 6,163 84.91
Bangar, District I 8,418 7,934 99.84 13 0.16 7,947 94.40
Luna, District I 8,682 8,285 95.70 372 4.30 8,657 99.71
Santol, District I 2,973 926 33.94 1,528 56.01 274 10.04 2,728 91.76
Sudipen, District I 3,831 2,112 58.10 1,523 41.90 3,635 94.88

Central Tourism Circuit 83,082 51,253 64.80 7,276 9.20 20,565 26.00 79,094 95.20
Bacnotan, District I 9,548 8,492 92.29 590 6.41 119 1.29 9,201 96.37
City of Sn Fdo., District I 27,974 13,783 50.34 400 1.46 13,197 48.20 27,380 97.88
San Gabriel, District I 3,932 3,608 95.02 81 2.13 108 2.84 3,797 96.57
San Juan, District I 7,548 5,308 78.88 738 10.97 683 10.15 6,729 89.15
Bagulin, District II 2,860 576 24.17 1,807 75.83 2,383 83.32
Bauang, District II 16,478 12,222 81.25 93 0.62 2,728 18.13 15,043 91.29
Naguilian, District II 13,024 6,933 53.91 2,264 17.60 3,663 28.48 12,860 98.74
Burgos, District II 1,718 331 19.46 1,303 76.60 67 3.94 1,701 99.01

South Tourism Circuit 59,500 42,130 75.82 6,582 11.85 6,852 12.33 55,564 93.38
Agoo, District II 12,081 8,747 72.95 461 3.84 2,782 23.20 11,990 99.25
Aringay, District II 11,223 8,908 85.48 1,513 14.52 10,421 92.85
Caba, District II 5,104 4,284 88.28 569 11.72 4,853 95.08
Pugo, District II 3,709 1,983 63.09 717 22.81 443 14.09 3,143 84.74
Rosario, District II 12,626 5,877 50.58 2,488 21.41 3,255 28.01 11,620 92.03
Sto. Tomas, District II 8,114 7,471 93.07 184 2.29 372 4.63 8,027 98.93
Tubao, District II 6,643 4,860 88.20 650 11.80 5,510 82.94

LA UNION 173,744 117,116 71.50 17,435 10.64 29,237 17.85 163,788 94.27
District I 80,164 54,924 72.04 5,386 7.06 15,927 20.89 76,237 95.10
District II 93,580 62,192 71.04 12,049 13.76 13,310 15.20 87,551 93.56

Note: PHO Household Data             Level 1 - Shallow well             Level 2 - Deep well             Level 3 - Water Distribution

Source of Data: Provincial Health Office - La Union

TABLE 13. NUMBER AND PERCENT OF HOUSEHOLDS WITH ACCESS TO SAFE WATER SUPPLY, BY  MUNICIPALITY/CITY: 2016

DISTRICT/ MUNICIPALITY/      
CITY

NUMBER OF 
HOUSEHOLDS

HOUSEHOLDS WITH ACCESS TO IMPROVE SAFE WATER SUPPLY

LEVEL I LEVEL II LEVEL III TOTAL
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North Tourism Circuit 31,162 18,920 120 8 19,048
Balaoan, District I 7,258 4,914 29 6 4,949
Bangar, District I 8,418 7,667 13 7,680
Luna, District I 8,682 4,660 4 4,664
Santol, District I 2,973 612 52 2 666
Sudipen, District I 3,831 1,067 22 1,089

Central Tourism Circuit 83,082 29,608 146 30 29,784
Bacnotan, District I 9,548 5,238 18 1 5,257
City of Sn Fdo., District I 27,974 7,188 11 3 7,202
San Gabriel, District I 3,932 1,028 2 1 1,031
San Juan, District I 7,548 3,063 33 16 3,112
Bagulin, District II 2,860 38 29 67
Bauang, District II 16,478 8,729 9 1 8,739
Naguilian, District II 13,024 4,297 25 6 4,328
Burgos, District II 1,718 27 19 2 48

South Tourism Circuit 59,500 28,831 402 38 29,271
Agoo, District II 12,081 2,649 7 3 2,659
Aringay, District II 11,223 6,248 19 6,267
Caba, District II 5,104 2,085 64 2,149
Pugo, District II 3,709 797 7 8 812
Rosario, District II 12,626 11,575 22 25 11,622
Sto. Tomas, District II 8,114 2,626 2 2 2,630
Tubao, District II 6,643 2,851 281 3,132

LA UNION 173,744 77,359 668 76 78,103
District I 80,164 35,437 184 29 35,650
District II 93,580 41,922 484 47 42,453

Source of Data: Provincial Health Office - La Union

TABLE 14. NUMBER OF EXISTING WATER SUPPLY, BY  MUNICIPALITY/CITY: 2016

DISTRICT/MUNICIPALITY/CITY
LEVEL I LEVEL II LEVEL III TOTALNO. OF HOUSEHOLDS

NO. OF EXISTING WATER SUPPLY SOURCES
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NUMBER % NUMBER % NUMBER % NUMBER % NUMBER % NUMBER % NUMBER % NUMBER %
North Tourism Circuit 31,162 31,162 100.00 3,103 9.96 22,957 73.67 1,082 3.47 634 2.03 3,386 10.87

Balaoan, District I 7258 7,258 100.00 1630 22.46 4926 67.87 70 0.96 0 0.00 632 8.71
Bangar, District I 8418 8,418 100.00 452 5.37 6047 71.83 59 0.70 1 0.01 1859 22.08
Luna, District I 8682 8,682 100.00 743 8.56 6634 76.41 429 4.94 338 3.89 538 6.20
Santol, District I 2973 2,973 100.00 61 2.05 1949 65.56 355 11.94 288 9.69 320 10.76
Sudipen, District I 3831 3,831 100.00 217 5.66 3401 88.78 169 4.41 7 0.18 37 0.97

Central Tourism Circuit 83,082 83,082 100.00 12,840 15.45 62,068 74.71 4,411 5.31 865 1.04 2,709 3.26 12 0.01 177 0.21
Bacnotan, District I 9548 9,548 100.00 1457 15.26 7699 80.63 28 0.29 364 3.81
City of Sn Fdo., District I 27974 27,974 100.00 6883 24.60 20159 72.06 732 2.62 23 0.08 73 0.26 12 0.04 92 0.33
San Gabriel, District I 3932 3,932 100.00 102 2.59 3165 80.49 533 13.56 32 0.81 100 2.54
San Juan, District I 7548 7,548 100.00 968 12.82 6038 79.99 21 0.28 28 0.37 493 6.53
Bagulin, District II 2860 2,860 100.00 54 1.89 1542 53.92 937 32.76 327 11.43
Bauang, District II 16478 16,478 100.00 2683 16.28 11027 66.92 1205 7.31 515 3.13 963 5.84 85 0.52
Naguilian, District II 13024 13,024 100.00 682 5.24 11217 86.13 773 5.94 84 0.64 268 2.06
Burgos, District II 1718 1,718 100.00 11 0.64 1221 71.07 182 10.59 183 10.65 121 7.04

South Tourism Circuit 59,500 59,500 100.00 5,897 9.91 45,081 75.77 2,743 4.61 1,598 2.69 4,181 7.03 0 0.00
Agoo, District II 12081 12,081 100.00 1206 9.98 10312 85.36 92 0.76 77 0.64 394 3.26
Aringay, District II 11223 11,223 100.00 594 5.29 8002 71.30 703 6.26 485 4.32 1439 12.82
Caba, District II 5104 5,104 100.00 361 7.07 3786 74.18 408 7.99 332 6.50 217 4.25
Pugo, District II 3709 3,709 100.00 128 3.45 3154 85.04 73 1.97 354 9.54
Rosario, District II 12626 12,626 100.00 2966 23.49 7202 57.04 1322 10.47 631 5.00 505 4.00
Sto. Tomas, District II 8114 8,114 100.00 181 2.23 6842 84.32 45 0.55 1046 12.89
Tubao, District II 6643 6,643 100.00 461 6.94 5783 87.05 100 1.51 73 1.10 226 3.40

LA UNION 173,744 173,744 100.00 21,840 12.57 130,106 74.88 8,236 4.74 3,097 1.78 10,276 5.91 12 0.01 177 0.10
District I 80,164 80,164 100.00 12,513 15.61 60,018 74.87 2,396 2.99 717 0.89 4,416 5.51 12 0.01 92 0.11
District II 93,580 93,580 100.00 9,327 9.97 70,088 74.90 5,840 6.24 2,380 2.54 5,860 6.26 85 0.09

Source of Data: Provincial Health Office - La Union

TABLE 15. NUMBER AND PERCENT OF HOUSEHOLD TOILET FACILITIES, BY TYPE OF DISPOSAL,  BY  MUNICIPALITY/CITY: 2015

TYPE OF DISPOSAL
FLUSH WATER SEALED SANITARY PIT 

PRIVY PIT PRIVY NO TOILET 
FACILITY COMMUNAL ECOSANTOTALDISTRICT/ MUNICIPALITY/      

CITY HH
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NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
North Tourism Circuit 31,162 29,130 93.48 27,142 87.10 28,789 92.38 25,894 88.89

Balaoan, District I 7,258 6,163 84.91 6,626 91.29 7,179 98.91 6,071 98.51
Bangar, District I 8,418 7,947 94.40 6,558 77.90 7,698 91.45 6,329 79.64
Luna, District I 8,682 8,657 99.71 7,806 89.91 7,818 90.05 7,684 88.76
Santol, District I 2,973 2,728 91.76 2,365 79.55 2,490 83.75 2,273 83.32
Sudipen, District I 3,831 3,635 94.88 3,787 98.85 3,604 94.07 3,537 97.30

Central Tourism Circuit 83,082 79,094 95.20 79,508 95.70 77,886 93.75 75,969 96.05
Bacnotan, District I 9,548 9,201 96.37 9,184 96.19 9,208 96.44 8,980 97.60
City of Sn Fdo., District I 27,974 27,380 97.88 27,878 99.66 27,948 99.91 27,380 100.00
San Gabriel, District I 3,932 3,797 96.57 3,800 96.64 3,825 97.28 3,714 97.81
San Juan, District I 7,548 6,729 7,027 6,683 88.54 6,410 95.26
Bagulin, District II 2,860 2,383 83.32 2,533 88.57 2,288 80.00 2,270 95.26
Bauang, District II 16,478 15,043 15,000 14,461 87.76 14,109 93.79
Naguilian, District II 13,024 12,860 98.74 12,672 97.30 13,024 100.00 12,657 98.42
Burgos, District II 1,718 1,701 99.01 1,414 82.31 449 26.14 449 26.40

South Tourism Circuit 59,500 55,564 93.38 53,775 90.38 44,020 73.98 41,941 75.48
Agoo, District II 12,081 11,990 99.25 11,610 96.10 11,989 99.24 11,570 96.50
Aringay, District II 11,223 10,421 92.85 9,299 82.86 2,330 20.76 2,300 22.07
Caba, District II 5,104 4,853 95.08 4,555 89.24 3,994 78.25 3,948 81.35
Pugo, District II 3,709 3,143 84.74 3,355 90.46 3,078 82.99 2,960 94.18
Rosario, District II 12,626 11,620 92.03 11,490 91.00 12,001 95.05 11,174 96.16
Sto. Tomas, District II 8,114 8,027 98.93 7,122 87.77 7,322 90.24 6,854 85.39
Tubao, District II 6,643 5,510 82.94 6,344 95.50 3,306 49.77 3,135 56.90

LA UNION 173,744 163,788 94.27 160,425 92.33 150,695 86.73 143,804 87.80
District I 80,164 76,237 95.10 75,031 93.60 76,453 95.37 72,378 94.94
District II 93,580 87,551 93.56 85,394 91.25 74,242 79.34 71,426 81.58

Note: PHO Household Data

Source of Data: Provincial Health Office - La Union

 TABLE 16.  NUMBER AND PERCENT OF HOUSEHOLDS WITH SATISFACTORY DISPOSAL OF SOLID WASTE, COMPLETE SANITATION FACILITIES AND SANITARY TOILETS BY  
MUNICIPALITY/CITY: 2016

DISTRICT/ MUNICIPALITY/      CITY NUMBER OF 
HOUSEHOLDS

NUMBER OF HOUSEHOLDS 
WITH ACCES TO WATER 

SUPPLY

NUMBER OF HOUSEHOLDS 
WITH SANITARY TOILET

NUMBER OF HOUSEHOLDS 
WITH SATISFACTORY 
GARBAGE DISPOSAL

NUMBER OF HOUSEHOLDS 
WITH COMPLETE BASIC 
SANITATION FACILITIES
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North Tourism Circuit 31,162 7,293 1,163 858 2,048 19,448 352 31,162 28,789
Balaoan, District I 7,258 690 6,489 79 7,258 7,179
Bangar, District I 8,418 3,805 267 413 1,966 1,927 40 8,418 7,698
Luna, District I 8,682 864 7,818 8,682 7,818
Santol, District I 2,973 2,207 298 70 213 185 2,973 2,490
Sudipen, District I 3,831 591 32 147 12 3,001 48 3,831 3,604

Central Tourism Circuit 83,082 38,020 2,115 3,081 15,287 24,579 83,082 77,886
Bacnotan, District I 9,548 1,806 340 7,402 9,548 9,208
City of Sn Fdo., District I 27,974 25,235 26 984 1,729 27,974 27,948
San Gabriel, District I 3,932 1,380 107 2,445 3,932 3,825
San Juan, District I 7,548 1,694 96 769 30 4,959 7,548 6,683
Bagulin, District II 2,860 193 429 143 114 1,981 2,860 2,288
Bauang, District II 16,478 5,533 680 1,337 3,510 5,418 16,478 14,461
Naguilian, District II 13,024 2,179 10,200 645 13,024 13,024
Burgos, District II 1,718 0 463 806 449 1,718 449

South Tourism Circuit 59,500 15,644 2,671 12,687 15,592 12,784 122 59,500 44,020
Agoo, District II 12,081 7,121 92 4,868 12,081 11,989
Aringay, District II 11,223 984 917 7,976 502 844 11,223 2,330
Caba, District II 5,104 579 1,110 3,415 5,104 3,994
Pugo, District II 3,709 2,758 367 264 320 3,709 3,078
Rosario, District II 12,626 2,035 625 4,537 5,429 12,626 12,001
Sto. Tomas, District II 8,114 70 670 4,912 2,340 122 8,114 7,322
Tubao, District II 6,643 2,097 3,337 453 756 6,643 3,306

LA UNION 173,744 60,957 5,949 16,626 32,927 56,811 474 173,744 150,695
District I 80,164 37,408 1,706 1,653 3,062 35,983 352 80,164 76,453
District II 93,580 23,549 4,243 14,973 29,865 20,828 122 93,580 74,242

TABLE 17. NUMBER OF HOUSEHOLD BY USUAL MANNER OF GARBAGE OF DISPOSAL, BY  MUNICIPALITY/CITY: 2016

TOTAL HH WITH SATISFACTORY 
GARBAGE DISPOSAL

PICK-UP BY TRUCK
DUMPING IN 

INDIVIDUAL PIT 
(NOT RETURNED)

BURNING
TOTAL NO. OF 

HH

USUAL MANNER OF GARBAGE DISPOSAL
COMPOSTING (LATER 
USED AS FERTILIZER)

BURYING OTHERS
DISTRICT/ MUNICIPALITY/      

CITY

17


